GRIGA

BEFORE TBE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALTFORKIA

In g?e Matter of thqizggéigsgéon of)

CALIFORNIA=-AMER ICAN ANY
Application 82-12-19 .

for an order authorizing it to in-

crease its rates for wvater service CPiied Deceaber 8, 1982)

in {ts SAN MARINO DISTRICT. 4

Decision 83 08 052 AUG 17 1983

Steefel, Levitt & Veiss, by Lerard C. Welss
Attorney at Law, for ¢¥p1IEant.
Edward Duncan, for himself; Brown and Caldwell,

by Willfax X. F for City of Thousand
Oaks; Joseph A. EE* » for Department of
Bealth Services; 355 Willisam Dixomn, for
Utility Workers Union of Axerica, AFL-CIO:

interested parties. ’
F. Javier Plasencia, Attorney at Law, and

Sung B. Han, for the Commission staff,

OPINION

California-American Water Company (Cal-Am), a
California corporation, geeks authorization to {ncrease its water
rates in its San Marino District by ar amrual amount of $684,400
(or 27.3%) for 1983, by an additionsl amnual amount of $386,300 (or

12.1%) over the proposed 1983 rates for 1984, and an additional
annual amount of $427,800 (or 11.9%) over the proposed 1984 rates
for 198&4. DIuring the hearing, Cal-Am increased its request by
$38,200 to reflect increase in its Purchased power costs which
became effective January 'l, 1983.

) . This matter was consolidated for hearing with Cal-Am's
Application (A.) 82-12-16 for a rate increase for the Baldwin
Hills District, A.82-12-17 for a rate increase for the Duarte
District, and A.82-12-18 for a rate increase for the Village
District. After due notice public hearings on the combined
matters were held before Administrative Law Judge (ALT) N. R.
Johnson in Los Angeles on April 1l-15 and April 19-20, 1983,

-1~




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk/ec

and the matter was submitted on concurrent briefs due May 31,

1983. Briefs were received from Cal-Am, the Commission staff

(staff), and the Utility Workers Union of America, AFL~CIO

(Union). Testimony was presented on behalf of Cal-Am by its

director of rates and revenue, John Barker, by a comsultant

for Stetsor Engineers, Inc., Robert M. Manp, by its vice president

of fivance, Robert W. Bruce, by its manager of the Los Angeles
Division, Linn E. Magoffin, by its Los Angeles operations manager,
Andrew Krueger, and by its vice president of operations,

Lawrence D. Foy; on behalf of staff by one of its research

analysts, Linda Gori, and by utilities engineers Chew Low, Donald vep,
Wayne Koerting, Arthur Gallegos, D. McCrea, 'and Sung B. Han: on behals
of the County of Ventura by one of its supervisors, Edwin A.

Jones; on behalf of the Department of Health Services by Joseph

A. Daly; and oo behalf of himself by Edward Duncan. In addition,
statements were heard from 13 public witnesses at the combined
hearing in Los Angeles on April 11, 1983,

An informal public meeting, jointly sponsored by Cal-Am
and staff, was held on January 19, 1983 for the San Marino District
at the San Marino High School, in San Marino. Eighteen of Cal-Am's
customers attended the meeting, most of whom expressed concern
about the magnitude of the increase as contrasted to the relatively
modest Iincrease in the Consumer Price Index.




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk/ec

I. SYNOPSIS OF DECISION

By this decision Cal-Am {s authorized to increase its
rates by about $582 , 300 (22.76X) over the rates which became
effective July 21, 1982 for 1983, $ 316,700 (10.07%) over the
authorized 1983 rates for 1984, and $198 ,9 00 (5.74%) over
the 1984 authorized rates for 1985 as compared to requested
increases of $684,400, $386,300, and $427,800, respectively.

The 1983 authorized rate increase includes an additional $38,200
increase in purchased power which became effective Januvary 1, 1983,

Table 1, following, sets forth a comparison of Cal-Am
and staff estimates, together with the adopted vesults.

A rate of return on rate base of 11.62Z for 1983,
11.86% for 1984, and 12.03% for 1985 1is found reasomable. Such
rates of return will provide a times Iinterest coverage of 2.53,
2.46, and 2.41, respectively. The authorized return on equity
is 14.507%.

The effect of the adopted rate charges on & typical
residential customer using 23.85 hundred cubic feet (Ccf) per month
as well as other usage levels are as follows: '

Bill Analysis 1983

Present Authorized Percent
ce Rates Rates Increase

S 4.32 $ 5.18 . 20.16

5 4.98 6.00 20.66
6.63 8.05 21.46

20 9.94 12.16 22.26
23.85(Avera e) 11.22 ' 13.72 22.44
30 13.25 16.26 22.66
50 19.87 24.46 23.06
100 36.42 44.95 23.43




)

A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk/ec

Table 1

CALIFORNIA~AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
San Marino District

1983 Present Rates

Item

: Cal~Anm

Operating Revenues

W
ayroll

Purchased Water
gﬁchued ?over‘v

Pumping

Water Treatnent
Trans. & Dist.
Cust. Accts.

Subtotal

A'&'ghyroll

Office Supplies

Prop. Ins.

Inj. & Damages

Empl. Pensions/Benefits
Buginess Tax

Reg. Coumn. Expense
Outside Services

Misc. Genl, Expense
General Plant

Rents

Subtotal
~ General Office Prorated

" Taxes-0Ot
|l0rem
Payroll

Subtotal

Depreciation
Uocollectibles
Franchise T
SCrTr .o
rIT

Total Operating Exp.

Utility Operating Income
Rate lz;o

CPUC Stalt
Adjusted

: Adjusted g Adopted
B d.) . .

$2,558.5

278.0
359.5
651.2
7.6
44.0
16.4
164.1
85.1

$2,558.5

236.1
359.5
651.2
3.5‘
44.0

$2,558.5

247.2
- 359.5
651.2
3.5
44.0
16.4
141.2
85.1

1,605.9

1,548.1°

49.4
23,6

9.2
(46.5

73.0

215.2
5.3
27.2
9.1
32.3

Z,314.7
243.8
4,602 .4

2,300.9
257.6
4,38l.4

Rate of Return

5.302 5.88%

(Red Figure

1/ Includes $38,200 additional in
f/. Januvary 1, 1983.° ‘Qi crease in purchased power effective




A.82-12-19 ALY/emk/ec

| . Table 1

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
San Marino District

1984 Pregsent Rates
: Cal-Am : CPUC Staff :

: Adjusted : Adjusted : A ted
¢Dollars In Thousands)

Operating Reventes $2,564.1 $2,564.1 $2,564.1
O ati es

ayroll 302.2 254 .6 276.3
Purchased Water; 398.7 398.7
Purchased Pove:J . 652.7 652,7
s/s 8.4 3.5

Pumping 48 .4 48.4
Water Treatment 7.9 17.9

Trans. & Dist. 181.0 129.0
Cust. Accts. 87.5 86.0

Subtotal 1,696.8 1,590.8

ALG
~ Payroll
0ffice Supplies
' PI:?p.&Im.

. & Damages
Empl. Pensions/Benefits
Business Tax
Reg. Comm. Expense
Outgide Services
Misc., Genl. Expense
General Plant
Rents

Subtotal

General Office Prorated

Taxes~-Other
£) s52.1
Payroll 27.3

Sudtotal 79.4
Depreciation 237.6
Uncollectibles 5.4
Franchise Tax . 27.3
8CFT (29.7
FIT . 133.4

Total Operating Exp. 2,359.0

Utility Operating Income 205.1
Rate Base 5,672.4
Rate of Return 3.75%

(Red Tigure)
1/ Includes $38,200 additional increase in purchased power effective
=  January 1, 1983. -5

-

wommobbohou
W

4
L]

[

L)
L

N
2
oo

N?O\

*
8

N (N
o [oo

% B INRaBRo8E 82
N OROHNAONIHOO

o
'3
v
°

= W
8 &5 ERBE NG 88

jar
w1
.

=

N
O:JN
o«

= &
AU )
Vi Hw O




II. BACKGROUND

Cal-Am, a wholly owned subsidiary of the American Water
Works Company, Inc. of Wilmington, Delaware » was incorporated in
California on December 7, 1965 for the purpose of acquiring all
of the water properties of the California Water and Telephome
Company. The acquisition was accomplished on April 1, 1966.
Subsequently, on December 31, 1969 the Village Water Company in
Ventura County and the Pollock Water Service » Inc. In Monterey
County were merged into Cal-Am.

San Marino District consists of two pbysically separated
systems designated as "Upper” and "Lower”. The Upper System
provides service to the City of San Marino and & portion of the
City of San Gabriel and vicinity. The Lower System provides
sexrvice to portions of the citfes of Rosemead, Temple City, and
El Monte and certain unincorporated territory of Los Angeles
County.

In addition to the use of private rights of way the
San Marino District operates under the terms of franchises
granted by the cities of San Gabriel, San Marino, Rosemead,
and Pasadena and the County of Los Angeles.

With the exception of three minor purchased water
sources, the San Marino District receives its water from wells
within Raymond or San Gabriel basins.

As of December 31, 1981 there were 855,169 feet of
transmission and distribution mains in the San Marino District
ranging i{n size from 1-1/2 inches to 24 inches im diameter.

For the recorded year 1981 there was an average of 13,447
metered customers of which 11,861 were residential customers,

1,387 were. business customers, 75 were industrial customers,
and 123 were public autborities.




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk /ec

III. RATIE OF RETURN

Cal-Am is requesting that this Commission suthorize
rates that will produce a return on common equity of 16%.
According to witness Bruce's testimony, the 167 return on equity
request 1s based on the expectations of common stock investors
who require a higher return on stocks than bonds because of the
relatively greater risk, who expect the earnings of corporations
to provide a steady stream of dividends that increase by at least
the rate of inflation, and who expect the book value of the
original investment to increase through retained earnings
reinovested in the corporation. He further testified that because
public utility bond rates bhave not declined by the same percentages
as have the prime rate and treasury issues, tha risk to the public
utility common stock investor has been perceived by the investor
to have increased necessitating a return on common equity of
300 to 400 basis points above bond interest rates or in excess
of the 167 return on equity requested by Cal-Anm.

' Staff witness Gorl recommended a rate of return on
common equity of 14.50%. According to her testimony, the 14.50%
return on equity is the same return on equity this Commission
authorized for Cal-Am in December 1982 for its Monterey District.
In that proceeding (A.82-02-47) witness Gori recommended a return
on equity in the range of 14.757 to 15.257. She noted that in
authorizing 14.50% the Commission took cognizance of the fact
that interest rates had declined between the time of her recom-
mendation and the igsuance of the decision. She further testified
that a review of interest rate trends and forecasts subsequent to
the above-mentioned determination shows that recorded and projected
market conditions have not changed significantly since the decision
issued and that no material changes have occurred which would
impact the 14.50% return on equity found fair and reasonable for




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk

Cal-Anm in that decision. Witness Cori also testified that she
analyzed the average risk premium between the realized returms
of nine publicly traded water utilities aud the returns on
10-year and 20-year govermment treasury bonds., She found that
in a five-year time period the nine companies have required an
average premium of 4.347% over the l0-year treasury bonds and a
prenium of 5.08% over 20-year treasury bonds. Applying these
factors to an average forecasted rate for 10-year and 20-year
treasury bonds yields a range of required return on equity of
13.84 to 14.78% which, according to the record, gives further
support to witness Gori's recommended 14.507% return on common
equity.

Staff's recommended capital structure and computed
rate of return, together with the Implicit after-tax interest
coverage for the years 1983, 1984, and 1985, are as follows:

: weighted :

Component Cost : Cost

(b) <)
Average Year 1983

long-Term Debt 8.92%
Common Equity 14.50

Total

Average Year 1984

Long~Term Debt
Common Equity

Total

Average Year 1985
Long-Term Debt
Coumon Equity

Total




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk

According to the further testimony of witness Cori,
the above-recommended capital structure is predicated upon the
same capital requirements, financing projections, and capital
structure Incorporated in Decision (D.) 82-12-122 on Cal-An's
Monterey Division A.82-02-47. Cal-Anm's witpess Bruce stipulated
to the above capital structure and cost of debt.

We have carefully considered the evidence of record on
rate of return and adopt as reasonable the above financial
structure, cost of debt, and staff's recommended return on
equity of 14.50%.

IV. SUMMARY OF EARKINGS

neral

Late~filed Exhibit 58, filed at the request of the
presiding ALJ, sets forth a comparison of Cal-Aa's and staff's
sumary of earnings for test yeaxrs 1983 and 1984 at botk present
and Cal-Am's proposed rates. The exhibit summarizes the areas
of agreement and disagreement between the estimates and data of
Cal-Am and staff and reflects such current data as the increase
in Southern California Edison Company's rates effective Jatuary 1,
1983 and the current rates from the West Basin Mumicipal Water
District and West Basin Water Replacement District.

Table 1 in the synopsis of this decisiop sets forth
the sumary of earnings as estimated by Cal~Am and staff, together
with our adopted results. The bases for adopting these revenue,
expense, and rate base items are set forth in the ensuing ’
paragraphs.




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk

ating Revenues
Cal-An stipulated to staff's operating revenue estimates
of $2,558,500 for test year 1983 and $2,564,100 for test year
1984. These figures will be adopted.

Operating and Maintenance (0&M)
Payroll Expense~Caneral

Cal-Ax's estimates of total OSM San Marino District
payroll are $278,000 for test year 1983 and $302,200 for test
year 1984 as contrasted to staff's estimates of $236,100 and
$254,600, respectively. Cal-Am's estimates for administrative
and general (A4G) payroll expense are $73,600 for 1983 and
$80,000 for 1984 as compared to staff's estimates of $86,000
and $92,700, respectively. The differences in the amounts of
the estimates reflect both ‘differences in the size of the wage
escalation factor to be used and the number of existing and

additional employees to be used for the test years under
consideration.

Direct comparison of Cal-Am’s and staff's estimates
is difficult because of the different methodology used by the
parties. Cal-Am's egtimate reflects the application of wage
escalation factors on a position-by-position basis for existing
positions, filled or vacant, for test years 1981, 1982, and
through April 1983 and anticipated wages on a position~-by-position
basis for five proposed additional employees. In general this
estimate reflects 57 employees in the Los Angeles Region as of
April 1983 and the addition of five more employees for the 1983,
1984, and 1985 test years for a total of 62 employees, including
the equivalent of a.pprqx:f.nat.ely two employses whose salariss
will be capitalized instead of expensed.




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk

Staff's estimate for projected payroll is based on
dollar projections. Staff normalized the direct payroll for
eack district for the years 1977 through 1982 by adjusting
for customer growth and {in-place payroll increases for each
district. The average of these six recorded and normalized
payrolls for each district was then expanded by the same factors
to provide the 1983 and 1984 test years estimated payrolls.
Payroll Expense - Wage Bscalation

The Village, Baldwin H{lls, Duarte, and San Marino
districts are a part of the Los Angeles Region. The Village
District employees were organized approximately ove year ago
at which time a three-year contract was negotiated and signed.
The wage portion of the contract for the Village District expires
on June 30, 1983. The union agreement for the other three

districts in the Los Angeles Region rums through December 12,
1984.

Testimony and exhibits oo the amount of wage escalation
that Cal-Am {s requesting were presented on behalf of Cal-Am by
wvitness Foy. According to his testinony, Cal-Am I8 requesting
the same overall wage escalation granted for its Monterey District
by D.82-12-122 dated December 30, 1982 on its A.82~02-47; pamely,
12.5% for 1983, 11.0% for 1984, and 10.0% for 1985. According
to this witness's testimony, the requested wage escalation
factors are based on the following component parts:

Corp.

Union Ronumion Supervisory off,
1983 12.4 - 10.5 9.9

1984 11.4 11.2 10.2
1985 - 8.0 8.0




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk

The union escalation factors are those included in the
currently effective labor contract for Baldwin Hills, San Marino,
and Duarte districts of the Los Angeles Region. The escalation
factors for che'Village District are to be negotiated to become
effective July 1, 1983. The escalation factors for the nonunion
supervisory, nonunion-nonsupervisory, and corporate office
components were, according to the record, submitted to Cal-An's
Board of Directors as part of 1ts 1983 budget and were approved
at that time, Also, according to the record, the nonunion-
nonsupervisory group escalation rates are related to the union
escalation factors and the nonunion-supervisory group escalation
factors are related to the wage levels of the persommel being
supervised.

Testimony and exhibits on wage escalation factors used
for the payroll estimates were presented on behalf of staff by
witness Koerting. According to his testimony, staff accepted
all "in~place” escalation factors. In all iuvstances where there
was no written agreement or reasonably nonrevocable commitments
by an appropriate board, staff applied wage escalation factors
developed by the Economic Section of the Revenue Requirement
Division (RRD) of 5.47 for 1983 and 4.8% for 1984. According
to this witness, the only committed escalation factors were
those contained in the union contracts running through
December 12, 1984 for the Baldwin Hills, Duarte, and San Marino
districts and June 30, 1983 for the Village District.

According to Cal-Am's witness, the staff method ignored
the facts that there is in effect now and through 1984 an
existing collective bargaining agreement executed by Cal-Am
December 12, 1981; that wages for nonunion-nonsupervisory,




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk/ec

supervisory, and management went into effect July 1, 1982; and
that Cal-An remains well behind those water utilities with which
it directly competes for competent employees at all levels.

In i{ts brief Cal-Am argues that where no future wage
commitments exist in a strict contractual sense for nomumion
employees it follows a long-established pelicy of relating
nonunion wages £or nonsupervisory personnel to umnion vages and
relating nonunion supervisory wages to the wages of those being
supervised. According to Cal-Am, such & procedure {s reasounable
and was accepted by this Commission as such in the Monterey case.

Cal-An further argues that it is comnitted to the
budgeted increases as evidenced by its president's letter to
staff (Exhibit 53) and that any lesser increases would have a
negative impact on employee morale, turnover, and productivity.

In its brief Union argues that this Commission lacks
jurisdiction to set rates based on any factors other than those
contained in the collective bargaining agreement and that to do so
would be contrary to the doctrine of federal preemption in the
area of labor law which prohibits state interference with collective
bargaining and the terms of a collective dbargaining agreement.
Union further states that for the Commission to take the position
that 5.47 is an adequate wage increase in spite of the fact that
members of the same union are working for other utilities at
considerably higher wages 4s not only av Intrusion into the
collective bargaining process, it is not very good arithmetic.

With respect to collective bargaining agreements, we
bave previously stated:

A ]




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk

i

“The Commission will not view as sacrosanct
in 1its rate-making process every element
of a collective bargaining agreement when
such affects rates and service to the
detriment of ratepayers, who, we note, are
not represented at the collective
bargainicg table and have only this
Commission to protect them. The
Commission will not shy away from
examining the deleterious effect on
service and rates of inefficient utility
managepent., We regserve the right to order
such changes - or disallow such costs ~

as we find necessary.” (Pacific Gas and

Electric any, D.92489, p. ’

December g,'Eggg.)

Furthermore, with regard to wage escalation factors

specifically, we recently stated as follows:

"With respect to applicant's question

concerning our authority to refuse to
. recoguize an existing expense item, we

vill simply state that merely to rubber

stanp any increased expense over which a

utility has control would be to abdicate

our role as regulator. It is our duty

not merely to examine actual incurred

expenses, but to ratify or reject

expenses on the basis of reasonableness

in 1light of all relevant circumstances.

T?i; espziig%ly true in gpnn;:gion

with controllable e ses, Este

Water C n D.82-89-061, p.%zjh—_‘-'

pt s 1982.)

As in the matter of the Monterey District proceeding,
we find that Cal-Am bas established the reasonableness of the
wage escalation factors contained in the contract. Purthermore,
the record fully supports Cal-Aa's position that increases to
nonunion employees in excess of RRD's Economic Section recommended

increases of 5.4% for 1983 and 4.8% for 1984 are Justified In




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk

light of the discrepancies in wage levels of Cal-Am employees
as compared to equivalent employees of other similarly located
utilities. We place Cal-Am on notice, however, that the rate
levels authorized here for the years 1983, 1984, and 1985 are
based on revenue requirements providing for the above wage
escalation rates. The escalation factors actually effected
will be reviewed in conjunction with the annual attrition
allowance review and suitable adjustments will be made to such
attrition allowances ghould it be determined that the wage
escalation £factors placed into effect are less than presently
set forth in the record of this proceeding.

Payroll Expense - Additional
Emploveeas

Baving disposed of the proper escalation factors to be
applied to employee wages, we will now address the number of
employees to whom such wage escalation factors are to be applied.

According to the record, the mumber of employees in the
Los Angeles Region for the period December 1981 to April 1983 has
varied from & low of 50 in May 1982 to a high of 57 in April 1983.
The number of employees assigned to the San Marino District was
28 at the begimming of 1982, and was increased to 31 by April
1983, These 28 to 31 employees are for both the San Marino
District and the Los Angeles Region. They represent from 52.8%
to 62.0% of the employees in the Los Angeles area whereas the
percentage of labor costs assigned to the San Marino District
for the period 1979 through 1985 estimated ranges from 24.81%
to 29.09% of the Los Angeles Region O&M wages. The difference
is composed of the allocation of the payroll expense of the
regional employees to the four districts. Obviously, in deter-~
mining the proper level of the San Marino District payroll




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk/ec

expense, it is necessary to differentiate between employees who
will generally work wholly within one district and those whose
time {s allocated between the four districts comprising the

Los Angeles Region.

Testimony presented on behalf of Cal-Am indicates that
the full complement of persounel for the Los Angeles Region was
53 as of January 1982. To this was added a leak van maintenance
specialist in August 1982, a laborer to the Village District in
September 1982, a draftsman to the Village District in October
1982, and an administrative assistant in January 1983, bringing
the total to 57. Cal-Am proposes to add a commercial clerk,
two gate valve persomnel, and a senior pump operator for the
region and a meter reader for the Village District for a total
of 62.

According to the record, the staff estimate reflects
approximately 52 employees for the region for test year 1982
increasing to approximately 56 for the test years 1983-84. The
Staff witness emphasized that his estimates were based on dollar
projections without direct consideration of the number of employees
and that any translation from dollars to number of employees was
very approximate.

The record further indicates that the weighted average
numbexr of employees for test year 1982 was 52.4 arnd the overall
weighted average percent of payroll capitalized for the same year
wvas 3.29% or the equivalent of 1.7 employees. Deducting this
1.7 from the above 52.4 lesves 50.7 exployees whose salaries
are expensed to the OGM payroll. This approximates the SO
euployees which staff witness testified were the region number
for the six years 1977 through 1982. Bowever, according to the




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk

testimony of Cal-Am‘s witness, the weighted recorde'd average for
the year 1982 is an inappropriate figure for use because 1982
was the third year of a rate case vhere Cal-Am received only an
attrition allowance and the earnings were such that the company
elected to hold employee vacancies as long as possible resulting
in an abnormally low average. Such a posture appears reasonable
and we will adopt as a beginning of year figure 53 employees

for the Los Angeles Region. Of the four employees added from
August 1982 through Jawuary 1983, only two had duties which
encompassed the entire Los Angeles Region and would therefore
bave their salaries allocated in part to the San Marino District.
One of these, the maintenance specialist for the leak van, was
justified on the record and will be allowed. The other, an
adminigtrative agssistant, was not justified in this proceeding
and will be disallowed. Consequently, our adopted begimming

of year 1983 region complement will be 56 employees, including
two whose salaries are to be capitalized instead of expensed

and two for the Village District whose salary will not be
included {n our determination of the appropriate O&M employee
payroll expense for the San Marino District.

We are persuaded by the testimony of Cal-Am's witness
Foy aod the California Departmeut of Health's witness Daly that
a proper gate valve maintenance program should be initiated on
a regional basis and will adopt as reasovable the expenses
associated with the proposed gate valve crew of two,

According to the testimony of Cal-Am's witopess, a
senior pump operator is necessary to £1ill in during vacatiouns
and illnesses and to take bacterial samples and do maintenance
work on pumps. It would appear, bowever, that such work is




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk/ec

currently being done by existing crews. In view of this and the
fact that it Ls not proposed to increase the mmber of pumping
facilities, the addition of another pump operator does not appear
warranted and will not be allowed for ratemaking purposes.

Cal-Am's request for an additional customer service
clerk, as testified to by witnpess Foy, appears reasonable and
will be adopted.

The £1fth additional employee position proposed by
Cal-Am is a meter reader for the Village District. The payroll
expense associated with this employee will not be allocated in

part or whole to the San Marino District and peed not be
considered at this time.

In summary we will adopt as reasonable for the
payroll expense for the San Marino District the sum of $337,200
for test year 1983 aund $377,000 for test year 1984. These
figures are computed based on the application of Cal-Az's
requested labor escalation factors to San Marino's pro rata
share of a regilonal force of S1 employees (53 beginning of
year 1982 employees minmus the equivalent of two exployees’
salaries capitalized) plug San Marino's pro rata share of the
O&M payroll expemse of the leak van maintenance specialist,
the customer service clerk, and the gate valve crev. The
allocation of payroll expense between 0SM and ASG will be based
on the relative values reflected in staff's estimates.
Purchased Water and Power Expenses

Cal-An stipulated to staff's estimates of purchased
water and power expenses. Congsequently these figures will be
adopted. The adopted purchased power expense includes an additional

$38,200 inerease in purchased power which became effective January 1,
1983.




A.82-12-19 ALJ/enk

Pumping and Water Treatment Expenses

Cal-An's and staff's pumping and water treatnent expense
estimates are the same and will be adopted.
Source of Supply Expenuse

Cal-Anm estimates this item to be $7,600 for test year
1983 and $8,400 for test year 1984, and staff estimates the
expense to be $3,500 for both years. The difference in estimates
reflects a Cal-Am allowance for wire brushing and cleaning wells
when pumps and motors are taken out of service not included 1in
staff's trending estimates. Since practically all of the San
Marino District water comes from company-owned wells an allovance
for such c¢leaning does not appear unreasonable. However, past
cleaning expenses would have beer included in the data used as
a basis for staff's trending method. Under these circumstances
we will adopt staff's estimates as being reasonable for this
proceeding.

Transmisgsion and Distribution
Expenses

Staff's estimate for the San Marivo District transmigsion
and distribution expenses was $118,300 for test year 1983 and
$129,000 for test year 1984 as contrasted to Cal-Am's estimates
of $164,100 and $181,000, respectively.

According to the record, Cal-Am prepared its estimates
on an item~by-item basis through the use of zero-base budgeting
to establish the lowest level of normal experse and adding to
this projection unusual expenses that are normalized or amortized
over the expected life of tbe expenditure. Staff's estimates
were based on trending, on an accoumt-by-account basis, the past
recorded expenses. Staff witness Koerting testified that he




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk

believed his trending estimates fully reflected all costs that
bad gone on in the past, including inflation and expansion.

Both methods have merit and are commonly used in the
preparation of estimates such ag these. The record does not
support the selection of one method in preference to the other.
Under these circumstances we will adopt the average of the two
sets of estimates as reasonable for this proceeding, or $141,200
for test year 1983 and $155,000 for test year 1984,

Customer Accounts

Staff accepted Cal-Am's original estimates for this
item of $83,600 for test year 1983 and $86,000 for test year
1984. However, during the hearing Cal-Am submitted additional
data indicating these estimates should be increased by $1,500
for each year.

Cal-An was processing {ts billing service chrough a
service bureau, Utility Datamation Services, under contract
through December 31, 1981. Upon being informed on November 13,
1981 that the price would be {ncreased to 42¢ per custowmer,
Cal-An executed a contract with Electronic Data Systems to
develop an in-house, on-line billing system. This new system
vas activated on January 1, 1983, but did operate at a satis-
factory speed. It was ascertained that additioral menory and
software programming was required to bring the system up to its
full operational potential. In addition, it was found necessary
to install additional protective equipment for the electrical
system. The total cost of the additional equipment was $51,040
which was added to the master lease of the computer b11lling
system and spread over a period of five years. The increased
cost of the additional equipment totals $1,076.94 a month




A.82-12-19 ALI/emk/ec

which factors to $125.68 a month for the San Marinmo District, or
approximately $1,500 a year. It is obvious that Cal-Am could not
have foreseen these additional costs at the time it was preparing
for the rate case. We consider this as supplemental information
rather than an updating of submitted data. Consequently, we will
adopt as reasonable for this Proceeding customers' accounts
expense for the Sarn Marino District of $85,100 for test year 1983
and $87,500 for test year 1984.

District Administrative and
General Expenses

Cal-Am's estimates of district administrative and
general expenses total $307,000 for test year 1983 and $328,000
for test year 1984 as contrasted to staff's estimates of $290,700

and $310,600, respectively. Cal-Am's and staff's estimates are
" the same for office supplies, property ivsurance, business tax,
general plant, and rents and the total of these expenses is
$74,300 for test year 1983 and $79,100 for test year 1984.
These amounts will be adopted as reasonable for this proceeding.

Cal-An's ASG payroll expeuse was estimated to be $73,600
for test year 1983 and $80,000 for test year 1984 as compared to
staff’'s estimates of $86,000 and $92,700, respectively. The
differences relate to the Proper wage escalation factors to be
applied to this expense. As discussed in the section on payroll,

we are allocating the adopted payroll expeuse betwsen O&M and
ALG on the basis of staff's relative values.




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk/ec

Cal-Am accepts the staff estimate for direct injuries
and danmages expense of $13,700 for test year 1983 and $15,000
for test year 1984 reflecting a declive in its 1982 workers'
compensation rate but presentad testimony that effective
January 1, 1983 the general liability insurance policy premimm
increased by $3,800 a year for the San Marino District. This
faformation was forwarded to staff {n January 1983 but apparently
not {n time to be included in staff's estimate. We are persuaded
that the increase should be fncluded in our adopted results and,
therefore, accept Cal-Am's estimate of $17,500 for test year 1983
and $18,800 for test year 1984 for this {item as reasonable for
this proceeding.

Employee pension and benefits expense consists of
pensions, group insurance, and other, Cal-Am's estimate for this
iten was $89,700 for test year 1983 and $92,200 for test year
1984 as compared to staff's estimates of $69,900 and $76,400,
regpectively. The differences relate to both the premium rate
and amount of payroll expense used as a bagis for computing the
group insurance expense. Cal-Am applied an overall rate of 12.37%
to its estimated payroll whereas staff applied the 1982 recorded
rate of 10.347 to its estimated payroll. The 12.37%7 rate used
by Cal-Am reflected an increase of 24.597 effective November 1,
1982 applied to the prior rate of 9.93% on an annual basis.

Staff witness Yep testified that, in his opinion, the proper
rate iz 11.11%. According to his testimony, this rate reflects
the ratio of the recorded 1982 expemse to the calculated 1982

+ expense applied to the above 12.37%. We are persusded that this
is a reasonable percentage figure and we will adopt it and apply
it to our adopted total payroll to yield our adopted employee




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk

pension and benefits expense of $74,800 for test year 1983
and $82,700 £for test year 1984.

Cal-Am's estimate for regulatory commission and outside
services expenses totaled $40,900 for test year 1983 and $44,800
for test year 1984 as compared to staff's estimates totaling
$40,600 for both years for the San Marino District. To Cal-Am's
original estimate of regulatory commission and outside services
expenges was added $1,100 for each test year equal to the three-
year amortization of the printing and meiling costs associated
with the second notice of public witness hearing. Cal-Am argues
that the second mailed notice repregents a deviation from past
Commission practices which specified one mailed notice setting
forth all the hearing dates followed by a newspaper notice of
the formal public hearings. According to staff testinony,
staff estimates were lower than Cal-Am's estimates because they
were based on combined hearings as contrasted with Cal-An's
estimates based on separate hearings. Inasmuch as the hearings
were held on a combined basis, we will accept staff's estimates
as reasonable. We will, however, permit the additional $1,100
asgsociated with the second mailed notice. Consequently, our
adopted regulatory commission and outside services expenses
will be $41,700 for test years 1983 and 1984.

Cal-An's originzl estimate for miscellaneous general
expenses for the San Marino District was $6,700 for test year
1983 and $7,300 for test year 1984. During the hearing these
figures were revised to $11,000 for test year 1983 and $8,100
for test year 1984, These figures contrast to staff's estimate
of $6,200 for test year 1983 and $6,800 for test year 1984. The
major portion of the increased amount relates to programs for.




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk

improved community and employee relations. XNot only were Cal-An's
proposed increases not £i{led on a timely basis in accordance with
the Rate Case Processing Plan, but the testimony does not justify
assegsing such costs against the ratepayer. Improved commumity

" and employee relations benefit the utility and {ts shareholders
directly and the ratepayers indirectly. Under these circumstances
we will adopt staff estimates as reasonable in this proceeding.
General Office Prorate

The total general office expense to be prorated in
accordance with the four~factor allocation method is estimated
by Cal-Am to be $1,175,800 for test year 1983 and $1,264,900
for test year 1984 and by staff to be $1,167,400 for test year
1983 and $1,255,900 for test year 1984. Inasmuch as Cal-Am
stipulated to all staff estimates except employees pension and
benefits expense, the $8,400 difference for 1983 and $9,000
difference for 1984 relate to that specific {tem. Consistent
vith our treatment of the district employees and benefits,
we will adopt staff's figures rveflecting a 11.11% ratio for
group insurance., Applying the staff four-factor percentage
to the above staff total figures ylelds a gemeral office prorate

for San Marino of $135,500 for test year 1983 and $145,000 for
test year 1984.

Taxes=-Other

Cal~Anm stipulated to staff's estimates of ad valorem
taxes leaving only payroll taxes for determination for this {tem.
Consistent with our adopted payroll, we will adopt as reasonable

for this proceeding taxes-other of $74,100 for test year 1983
and $79,900 for test year 1984.




A.832-12-19 ALJ/emk/ec

Depreciation Expense

Both Cal-Am and staff used the same mathodology and
rates to derive their respective depreclation expense estimates.
The differences are due to differences in the estimated rate
bases. Consequently, we will adopt $215,900 as reasonable for
test year 1983 and $241,300 for test year 1984 consistent with
our subsequently adopted discussed rate base items.
Uncollectibles and Franchise Tax

Cousistent with our previously discussed adopted
revenue and expense items, we will adopt as reasonable for test
year 1983 uncollectibles of $5,300, franchise tax of $27 »200,
state corporation franchise tax of $4,100, and federal income
taxes of $10,900, and for test vear 1984 uncollectibles of
$5,400, franchise tax of $27,300, state corporation franchise
tax of $(16,500), and federal income tax of $(76,000).
Rate_ Base

Cal-Am takes no issue with staff's computed working
cash analysis because the Commission accepted staff's recommenda~
tion on similar computations in the Monterey District matter
nor with staff's estimates of advances and contributiocs because
the rate base impact iz minor. There are, however, four
controversial rate base items as follows: (a) remodeling of
the San Marino office, (b) the cost of the Fleur Drive main
replacewent project, (c¢) Cal-Am's proposed main replacement
project costs, and (d) the establishment of a contingency fund.

Testimony of witness Magoffin indicated that Cal-Am
wag proposing to spend $50,000 in 1983 and $50,000 in 1984 to
remodel the San Marino office. The remodeling includes repairs




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk

to the roof, relocation of electric and telephone conduits,
replacement of a damaged ceiling, replacement of electric panel
and gervice, replacement of air conditioning and heating systems,
replacement of floor covering, and the {nstallation of partitions
for adequate separation of activities. According to the testimony
of this witness, the San Marino District Office and the Los
Angeleg Region Office jointly occupy Cal-Am's facilities at
2020 Buntington Drive which was £irst occupied by Cal-Am in
1968. At that time Cal-Am remodeled the interior of the building
by adding partitions, floor coveriogs, lighting, ceiling, duct
work for beating and air conditioning, and telephone and electric
outlets. After 16 years of occupancy it still contains the '
original floor and window coverings. Furthermore, according
to this witness, the electrical and telephone outlets are fixed
in the floor preventing relocation of desks and efficient use of
the office space. It is stated that the main air conditioning
systems are very old and operating {nefficiently. Furthermore,
their replacement would require ‘the updating and replacement
of the electrical equipment paneling which does vot meet code
requirements. Witness Magoffin noted that the lease for the
building has been renewed for an additional 14 years with a
favorable rent for the next five-year period. HBowever, witbout
the substantial reconfiguration presently proposed, the office
will be inadequate and inefficient to meet the current needs of
the region and district.

According to the testimony of staff witness McCrea,
the office appeared to be not crowded and quite adequate for
the purpose intended. BHe stated that there will be two noisy
machines in the office, but believes that the comnstruction of
two walls and a door to house these machines at a cost of $10,000




A.82-12-19 ALJY/emk/ec

will solve this problem. EHe admitted under cross-examination,
bowever, he had not noticed the spotting caused by ceiling leaks,
was unaware of the difficulty Cal~Am was having in holding its
veekly staff meetings in tha existing conference room, and vas
unavare of the ever-increasing costs Cal-Am was {ncurring in
maintaining the air-conditioning equipment. We a&re persuaded
that the proposed construction is needed and the budgeted amount
is reasonable. Consequently we will adopt Cal-Am's estimates

for this fitem.

Staff witness McCrea testified that he excluded 526,500
from Cal-Am's request for the Fleur Drive main replacement job
on the basis that the unit cost of this 800 feet of 6~inch AC
pipe was $52.65 & foot as compared to the average cost of $22
to $24 & foot. EHe further testifled that he inquired as to the
reason for this relatively high unit cost and was told that
(a) the pipe would be crossing & large arterial street neces-
sitating a higher cost for traffic control and (b) the mumber
of taps per linear foot would be higher than on other jobs. He
investigated snd found that neither basis was valid, confirming
in bis mind the $26,500 adjustment., In its brief Cal-Ax states
that the actual cost of the job was $54 a £oot and the higher-
than-average cost was due to replacement of customer services
of galvanized pipe with plastic pipe coupled with extensive
pavement replacement. It is axiomatic that such argument is

not evidence. Consequently we will accept staff's estimate
for this rate base item,




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk

According to the testimony of witness Krueger, Cal-Am
went out to bid its proposed main replacements subsequent Lo
£fi{ling the rate case. 7The bids were received in Jasuary and
February 1983 and were found to exceed the budgeted amounts
included in the filing. Exhibit 25 sets forth, by district and
job, the original estimate, the updated estimated cost, and the
application of staff’'s inflation factors for the years 1984 and
1985 to yleld estimates that the witness intends to present to
Cal-Am's board of directors and which he recommends be used as a
basis of capital improvements for this proceeding. Staff argues
that Cal-Ams data violate the rate case processing plan dictates,
that the estimates had one inconsistency which was discovered,
and that it lacked time to review the entire matter so there
could be more discrepancies, and the bids were received for
construction in 1984 and 1985 which assumedly included inflation
factors so that the application of the staff inflatfon factor
to the 1984 and 1985 bids was {mproper. For these reasons
staff recommends {ts estimates be adopted.

Accoxding to the record, the original estimates were
prepared ope or two years ago and updated early in 1982. For
the San Marino District these bids reflect increazses ranging
from 11.5% for 1983 to 80.5% for 1985. In view of the current
{nflation rate and slump in the construction industry, such
increases appear excessive. Consequently, for this proceeding,
we will adopt as reasonable Sar Marino main replacement, the
original estimate of $197,000 increased by 10%, or $216,700 for
test year 1983, and the original estimate of $45,000 increased
by 10% for 1983 and an .additional 7.27 for 1984 to yield a 1984
test year figure of 5$53,100.




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk

Exhibit 27, entered into evidence or April 14, 1983,
was Cal-Am's revised investment budget schedules. In this
exhibit Cal-Am {ncluded the addition of $25,000 for each year
1983, 1984, and 1985 as a contingency fund. According to the
testimony of witness Krueger, the 525,000 represented the
ninimm amount to replace failed equipment. Cal-Am argues
that a similar revision was exactly the approach taken by the

company and adopted in the recent Monterey District decision.
In D.82-12-122 on that matter we stated:

"There is some confusion {n the record
regarding an allowance of $31,000 as &
general contingency fumd. Apparently
CalAm revised its capital construction
budget dur the proceeding, and the
revigsed version did not include a live
item labeled general contingency as had
previous dbudgets. Staff understood this
omigsion to indicate that CalAm had
included contingeancy funds elsewhere in
its budget so that to include it again
would allow double counting of the fumds.

"CalAm explained that the omission was
inadvertent, occurring because of a
change in the form, 1Am claims that
the contingency has historically existed
and is still required to cover unexpected
emergencies that are pot covered by the
{avestment budget, such as a pump or
well that must be replaced unexpectedly.
Without the contingency fund some scheduled
project would have to deferred to make
funds available to cover such an
unscheduled replacement.” (Mimeo. p.32.)




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk

Apparently there are some differences in this
proceeding as compared to the Monterey District proceeding.
First of all, according to the testimony of staff witness
McCrea, the first time staff became aware of a contingency
fund for unexpected failures was at the hearings and not during
the preparation of the staff exhibit. Secondly, the form used
in Exhibit 27 was last revised in June 1967 and could not be
considered as a cause for the omission in the budget of a
contingency fund budget item. Cal-Am further argues that
staff witnesses agreed that in a three-year period there will
be the loss of at least one well or pump or motor. However, -
Cal-Am proposes to provide a fund for one failure per year.

As stated in D.82-12-122: 'We agree that a contingency fund

is reasonable.” (Mimeo. p. 33.) BEBowever, $25,000 a year appears
excesgsive. Consequently, we will include av amowmt equal to the
replacement cost of the Lamanda Park pump and motor once in a
three-year period, or $16,600 per year.

Net-to-Gross Multiplier

The net-to-gross multiplier represents the change in
gross revenues required to produce a unit change in net revenues.
We will adopt as reasonable staff's net-to-gross multiplier of
2.0749 based on California Franchise Tax Rate of 9.6%, Federal
Income Tax Rate of 46.0%, uncollectible rate of 0.209Z, and
local franchise tax rate of 1.065%.

Attrition

An attrition allowance is granted for increased
financial costs and increased expenses and rate base items
which are not offset by the increases in revemues in the third
year of tue three-year rate increase. As previously discussed,




A.82-12-19 ALY/emk/ec

the test year 1985 financial attrition was computed by staff
to be 0.17% which on our adopted financial structure and debt
costs requires a rate of return of 12.03% to provide our adopted
returu on equity of 14.50%.

The operational attrition is derived by extrapolating
the two test year estimates. Omn this basis we adopt as
reasonable an operational attrition of 1.68x. This attrition

allowance will be contingent upon the completion of the major

plant addition, the Distribution System Intertie of Upper and Lower
System - $1,018,000 during 1984.

Reverue Requirement

The revenus requirement for each of the test ysars is
computed by the product of the difference between the authorized
rate of return and the adopted rate of returm at present rates,
the rate base, and the net-to-gross multiplier as follows:

Rate of
Authorized Returt
Rate of Pregsent Rate NKet-to~Gross Revenue
Year Return Rates %33 Multiplier R irenent
¢9) (4) =(2)2/x(3)x(4)

1983 (0.1162 - 0.0527) =x 4,419,300 x 2.0749 = 582,300
1984 (0.1186 - 0.0359) x 5,239,000 x 2.0749 = 899, 000
1985 (0.1203 - 0.0192) =x 5,239,000 x 2.0749 = 1,097,900

V. RATE DESIGR

According to the record, Cal-Ax proposes a rate design
for metered service which has a service charge designed to
recover two-thirds of the fixed charges of the district and the
balance of. the revenue requirement increase being spread equally
to the quantity charge blocks and to the other tariff schedules.
In keeping with this Commission's policy staff recommends the
adoption of a rate design which will result in a 1lifeline
differential of 257 for residential customers. Staff does not

-31-




A.82-12-19 ALJ/exk

object to increasing the service charge for residentisl custowmers
provided the 257 differential is maintained and no group of users
are exposed to excessive increases. Staff recommends that the
rates for private fire protection service, sprinkling service,
and measured irrigation service be increased proportionmally to
the {ncrease in the total gross revenues. This position appears
reasonable and will be adopted. OQur adopted rates set forth in
Appendixes A and B reflect all of the sbove parameters.

VI. CUSTOMER SERVICE

Testimony of staff witness Low indicated the complaints

which were investigated and resolved by Cal-Am in the San Marino
District were as follows:

1981 1982
Water Quality 18 24
Pressure 67 58

B{lling 185 123
Miscellaneous 3 8

Total 273 213

According to this witness's testimony most of these
complaints were resolved quickly and in a satisfactory manner.
Consequently, staff considers the quality of service provided in
the San Marino District to be satisfactory.




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk/ec

VII, YINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
Findings of Fact

1. Cal~-Am 1s in need of additional reveoues for its
San Marino District, but the proposed rates set forth in the
application are excessive.

2. A rate of return on common stock equity of 14.507 and
overall rates of return of 11.62%, 11.86%, and 12.03% for the
years 1983, 1984, and 1985, respectively, are reasonable.

3. Staff's estimates of cost of debt and capital structure
are reasonable.

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized by this
decision are justified, and are just and reasonable.

5. The authorized increase in rates at the 11.62T rate of
return for test year 1983 {s expected to provide Increased
revenues for Cal-Am's San Marino District of approximately

$582,300 (22.76%) as compared to a requested increase of

$684,400 (27.3%) over tbe rates which became effective July 21,
1982.

6. The authorized increase iu rates at the 11.86% rate of
return for test year 1984 is expected to provide increased
revenues for Cal-Am's San Marino District of approximately
$316,700 (20.07%) over the autborized 1983 rates as compared
to a requested increase of $386,300 (12.1X) over Cal-Am's
proposed 1983 rates.

7. An allowance of 1, 68% in rate of return to compensate
operational attrition for test year 1985 is reasonable. Allowing
for this operational attrition in determining the authorized
increase in rates at the 12.03% rats of return for test year 1985
is expected to provide increased reverues for Cal-Am's San Marino




A.82-12-19 ALY/emksec

District of approximately $198 ,900 ( 5.74%) over the authorized
1984 rates as compared to a requested {increase of $427,800 (11.97)
over Cal-Am's proposed 1984 rates.

8. The adopted estimates previously discussed here of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the
test years 1983 and 1984 reasonably indicate the result of
Cal-Am's operations in its San Marino District in the near

future. Some of the more controversial specific findings are
ag follows:

&. The application of Cal-Am's labor
escalation factor to a San Marino
Distrxict grorate share of a regional
force of 51 employees (53 beginning
of year 1982 minus two capitalized
employees) plus San Marino District
pro rata share of the O&M payroll
expense at the leak van maintenance
specialist, the customer service
representative, and the gate valve
crew is reasonable to derive the
test year's payroll expenses.

The adoption of the average of Cal-Am's
and staff’'s estimates of transmission
and distribution expenses is reasonable.

The adoption of a customer’s accounts
expense for the San Marino District
of $85,100 for test year 1983 and
$87,500 for test year 1984 is
reasonable.

The adoption of an employee pension

and benefits expense equal to 11.11%
of the payroll is reasonable.

Staff's estimates of regulatory
commission and outside services
expenses are reasonable 1f an addi-
tional $1,100 is included to cover
the three-year amortization of the
printing and mailing costs associated
with the second mailed notice.




-

A.82-12-19 ALJ/enk /ec

Staff's estimates of miscellaneous
general expenses are reasonable.

Staff's estimates of the general
office prorate of expenses are
reasonable.

A contingency fund of $16,600 per year
unexpected failures of wells, pumps,
and/or wotors is reasonable.

Adoption of main replacement costs of
$216,700 for test year 1983 and
$53,100 for test year 1984 is
reasonable,

The adoption of $50,000 for test year
1983 and $50,000 for test year 1984
for remodeling the San Marino office
is reasonable.

k. Staff's estimate of the cost of the
Fleur Drive main replacement cost is
reasonable.

9. Adoption of the staff-recommended rate design for
metered rates is reasonsable.

10. Adoption of private fire protection service, sprinkling
service, and measured irrigation service rates which reflect
increages proportioned to the increase in the total gross revenue

.1s reasonable.

11. The quality of service provided by Cal-Am in its
San Marino District is satisfactory.
Conclusions of Law

1. Revenue increases of $582,300 (22.76%) 1in 1983,
$316,700 (10.07%)4in 1984, and $198,900 (5.74%) 1in 1985 are
reasonable based upon the adopted results of operations and
attrition allowances.




A.82-12-19 ALY/emk

2. The application should be graoted to the extent
provided by the following order.

3. Because of the {mmediate need for additional revenue,
the order should be effective today.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. California-American Water Company (Cal-Am) is
authorized to file the revised schedules attached to this order
as Appendix A and to concurrently cancel its present schedules
for such service. This £iling shall comply with General Order
(GO) Seriles 96. The effective date of the revised schedules
shall be the date of £filing. The reviged schedules shall apply
only to service rendered on and after their effective date.

2. On or after November 15, 1983 Cal-Am is authorized
to file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers,
requesting the step rate increagses attached to this order as
Appendix B or to file & lesser increase which {acludes a uniforn
cents per hundred cubic feet of water adiustment from Appendix B
in the event that the San Marino District rate of return on
rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and
normal ratemaking adjustments for the 12 months ending
September 30, 1983, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return
found reagsonable by the Commission for Cal-Am during the
corresponding period in the then most recent rate decision,
or (b) 11.86%. This £1ling shall comply with GO Series 96.

The requested step rates shall be reviewed by staff and shall
80 into effect upon staff's determination that they conform

-




A.82-12-19 ALJ/emk/ec

-

with this order. But staff shall inform the Commission if it
finds that the proposed step rates are nof in accord with this
decision, and the Commission may then modify the increase. The
effective date of the revised schedules shall be no earlier than
January 1, 1984, or 30 days after the filing of the step rates,
whichever is later.

3. Om or after November 15, 1984 Cal-Am is authorized to
file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requesting
the step rate increases attached to this order as Appendix B or
to file a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per
hundred cubic feet of water adjustment from Appendix B in the
event that the San Marino District rate of return on rate base,
adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and norsal ratemaking
adjustments for the 12 months ending September 30, 1984, exceeds
the lower of (a) the rate of return found reasovable by the
Commission for Cal~-Am during the corresponding period in the
then most recent rate decision, or (b) 12.03%. This £filing
Shall comply with GO Series 96 and shall include a letter of
completion of the Distribution System Intertie of Upper and Lower
System Project. The requested step rates shall be reviewed by
staff and shall ¢o into effect upon staff's determination that they
conform with this order. But staff shall inform the Commission if
it finds that the proposed step rates are not in accord with this
decisicn, and the Commission may then modify the increase. The effective date




. A.82-12-19 ALJ/ec

of the revised schedules shall be no earlier than January 1, 1985,

or 30 days after the filing of the step rates, whichever is later.
This order is effective today.
Duted AUG 17 1983

, at San Francisco, California.

YICTOR CALVO
PRISCILILA Ca GREW
DONALD VIAL
WILLIAN T. BACLET
Commicsionces

Eof?‘m;g-: er Leonard M, Crimes, J
L necessarily abscxt, o
P MCIQQ:Q dld mc a—

I CF..'?T""Y TEAT TRIS DICISION

o i -J AN A
Ld - vw-\ - -

WAS ADPROVED BY Ve
1....1‘. aﬁﬂc"o:”Twﬂb:‘ ;\} :J .-..uo o
CCisost (SR TORAY .

4-—"'/‘

Eace*u.. 9‘8@:

Jx




A.82-12-19

APPENDIX A
Page 1

Schedule No. SM=1
San Mazigo District Tariff Apea
GENERAL METERED SERVICE
APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service.
TERRITORY

San Marino, Rosemead, portions of San Gabriel, Texple City, and vicinity,
Los Angeles Coumty.

RATES
SERVICE CBARGE:

gé

For S/8 x 3/4~inch meter .......

For 3/4~inch MOTET vevrnrros..
For l‘mCh mtﬁr esosassssvee
For 1=1/2-i0¢h DOLOT voveevenens
FO!.‘ z-mCh mter ssesovsassves
For 3~inch MOTOT .evverarons
For 4=inch DOTOT vcevevovecse
FW G-ECh mt‘r LA X K B ¥ N B NN N]
FQI &m mm esrrsosPares
For lo‘mCh mm [ A X X R X RN YW

“
BEREUSE e
388888388&

QUANTITY RATES:
First 300 cu. fr., per 100 cu. fr. S 0.245
Over 300 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. 0.410

The Service Charge is applicable to all metered service.
It 1is 2 readiness-to-serve charge to which 1s added the
charge, computed at the Quantity Rates, for water used
during the month, '




A.82-12-19 RR/ce

APPENDIX A
Page 2

Schedule No, SM=4
S =3 Py Aren

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTIQN SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished for privately owned fire protection
systeus.

JERRITORY

San Marino, Rosemead, portions of San Gabriel, Texple City and vicinity,
Los Angeles County.

RATE PER MONTH
For each inch of dimmeter of fire protection service $2.50

The rates for private fire service are based wpon the size of the service
and no additional charges will be made for fire hydramuts, sprinklers, hose
comnections or standpipe comected to and suppliled dy such private fire service.

SPECTIAL, CONDITTIONS

1. The firxe protection sexrvice mnd comecticn shall be installed by the
utility or under the utility’'s direction. Cost of the entire f{ire protection
installaticn excluding the comnection at the main shall be paid for. by the
applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to refund.

2. The installation housing the detector type check valve and meter and
appurtenances thereto shall be in a location mutually agreeable to the applicant
and the utility. Normally such installation shall be located on the prexises of

applicant, adjacent to the property lime. Tbhe expense of maintsining the fire
protection facilities oo the applicant’'s premises (including the wault, meter,

detector~type check valves, backflow devise and appurtenances shall be paid
for by the applicant.




‘.

A.82-12-19 RR/ck

APPERDIX A
Page 3

Schedule No. SM-4

San Marino District Tariff Area

PRIVATE YIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIORS, Comtinued

3. All facilities paid for Dy the applicant shall de the sole property of
the applicant. The utility and its duly authorized agents shall have the right

20 ingress to and egress from the premdises for all purposes relating to saild
facllities.

4, The minimum dlameter will be 4 inches, and the waximum diameter will de
the dlameter ¢f the main to vhich the service is compected.

p (a) The minimum diemeter of comnpections for private fire hydrsot vill be
inches.

5. If d1stridution main of adequate sizZe to serve & private fire protection
systen in addition to all other normal services does ot exist in the street or
alley adjacent to the premises t0 be served, then a main from the pearest existing
main of adequate capacity shall be installed Dy the utility, oar under the utility’s

directicn, and the cost paid by the applicarnt. Such peayment shall not be subject
to refund.

6. Service bereunder is for private fire protection systems to vhick no
conpections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed and which are
regularly inspected by the undervriters baving Jurisdiction. All facilities &re
to be installed according to the utility's specifications and maintained to the
utility's satisfaction. The utility meay require the installetion of a backflow
revention device and a standard detector-type meter approved by the Insurance
Sexrvices Office for yrotection against theft, leakage or vaste of water.

7. Bo structure shall be dullt over the fire protection service and the
customer shall meintain and safeguard the ares occupied by the service from
traffic and other bazardous conditions. The custcmer will be responsidle for
any damage to the fire protection service facilities.




A.82-12-~19

APPENDIX A
Page 4

Schedule No, SM-4

San oD T A

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE
SPECIAL CONDITIONS, Contimued

8. Subject to the approval of the utility, any change in the locatice or
eonstruction of fizxe protecticn service as mey be requested by public suthority

or the customer will be made by the utility following payment to the utility
of the entire cost of such change.

9. Any unauthorized use of water other than fire protecticn purposes,
charges shall be nade therfor at the regular established rate for general

metered service, and/or may be grounds for the utility discontiming the fire
protection sexvice without liadbility to the utility.




A.82-12-09 RR/ck

APPERDIX A
Page 5

Schedule No. SM=
San Marino District Tariff Area

CORSTRUCTION AXD OTHER TEMPCRARY SERVICE

APPLICABILYTY

Applicable to temporary water service provided on 2 flat rate basis for
street paving, curb and sidewalk comstruction, and for wvater delivered to tank
vegons or trucks Irom fire hydrants or other outlets provided for such purposes.

TERRITORY

The cities of San Marino and Rosemead and portions of the cities of San Cabriel,

El Monte, Temple City, and certain ¢ontiguous unincorporated areas Iin Los Angeles
County.

RATES

SmeSea———

POR FLOODING DITCEES: PER LINEAL POOT

o to h' deep ‘.---.............—..‘...'.......-.... ”.m
OVer 4T O 6" QOP vovervccverinscncsnravsoecnones 0.037
m 8' w 10' dm ......'..-'.’....'....-..'..... o.ws
M 10' '50 12' dcep SbtsmsrseesrsParsvavIreRatoane °D°73
m m' m ................-.....‘......-.-‘.... o.m

PER 100 CALLONS
FOR WATER DELIVERED IN TANK WAGORS .veevevsvcovonns $0.227
SPECTAL CONDITIORS

-

<. For other temporary uses the quantity of vater used shall be estimnted
o wetered by the utility. Charges for such water shall be st the quantity rate
Tar General Metered Service.

Applicant for temperary service shall de required to Py the utility in

advance the pet cost of installing and removing any fTecilities necessary in
coonection with furnishing such service by the utility.

3. Applicant for temporary service may be required to deposit vith the
Utility & sum of mopey equal to the estimated amount of the otility's bill for
such service.

(END OF APPENDIX A)




A.82-12-19 RR/xn

APPENDIX B

Zach of the following increases in rates may be put into effect om the
indicated date by filing & rate schedule which adds the appropriate increase to
the rate which would otherwise be in effect on that date.

Rffective Dates
1-1-Ch 1=1-85

SCHEDULE SM-1
Sarvice Charges:

FOI‘ 5/8 X 3ﬂ‘-m€hm SPssasrvecsevesssrnssnstnnne
For 3/U-50Ch BOLET cevvrrevenerocaccccocaccons
1'01' l"‘n&m sbvssssssscssraacaanssneraw
FO!.‘ 1é~hchmer Crecsssensasscnnssvonveorae
rOI' Z-i.nChm (XX XX LY YT T RN N Y Ry
For 3=inCh MOtOr ..cceenncnicrnnncnca.s

FOI‘ h'mChm Shsssscsrssneerasonvavrense
Yor 6~10Ch MOTOT cvvveicrrnvencocnncereconan
Yor &hchnm sreevecssssevscsrrPrRsRsasY
ror lo-inCh mr LR R XN RN R RN R EY RN W g gy

Quantity Rates:
Lower System

Tor the first 300 cu.ft., per 100 Cu.L. cvvevconas
Yor all over 300 cu.ft., per 100 ¢U.2f. .ceveveecan

Upper System :

Tor the Lirst 300 cu.ft., per 100 u.ff. cevvveecren
Yor all over 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ccceecenaes

SCHEDULE SM-4
Bates:
Yor each inch of diameter of fire protecticn service .

SCHEDULE SM-9
For Flooding Ditches, per Linesl) Yoot

o w h' ....................-.........’..........

m.k' tos' d”p AR L AT RN FL NIRRT Y Y YY T FY PPy
0"‘1‘ 6' 1"08' w LA AR I E TR E R Y TN EY XKV Y P Japgs
0"01' 8' ‘WlO' d..p (AL A SRR E TR YT TEREY Y EFY IY P gy
m 10' 1’-012' dOCp SsosomssssPIwRsEPRsRsRTasRPROT R
OVOI' 12' d.'p LR X R R T Y TR LY TR E Y F Y TN I N Y

ror w‘w m"m m m wm LA A XA X RN N YRR NEYFYN]
(END OF APPENDIX B)




A.82-12-19 RR/x1

AYPXIDIX C
Page 1
ADOPYED QUANTITIXS

Company: California Anerican Water Co.
District: San Marine District

L. Vater Productiom: Ce2(1000)
Wells:
Surface:

2. Purchased Power
T Vel Stations

Producticn ~ XCef
XWh per Cef
Req'd Xin, Wells
X¥n, SCE
Xk Unit Cost
Xoergy Cost
:rued Cost (1960 at ./EP)

, Pasad.
nnm Cost (Pased)
Roergy Cost (Pasad)
Total Cost, Well

Booster Stations
~ Production « XCef
Xih pexr Ccf
Bog'd Xk, Boosters
XWh, SCE
X¥h Unit Cost

Xnergy Cost
Pixed Cost (150 st &./8P)
X¥Wn, Pasad.
Undt Cost (Pusad)
Roergy Cost (Pmsal)
Total Booster Cost
Total Cost

3. Pump Tax
Main Sen Gebriel Basin (5-5-82)
~ Vxter Profuctios AF
Less Mayn. Basin AY
Assessment, Pxod. AY
Makeoup Water AY
Replepishment AY
Cost: AOxin. Assessn. at £..27 AY
MaXeup Vater st $9 AFY
Bepleniskment st 100 AY

Total Cost

k. Al Valorem Taxes
Tax Rate




A.82-12-19 RR/1¢/ec

APPENDIX C

. Page 2

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

5. Number of Services - Meter Size

5/8 x 3/%
/xs/h

1

6. Metered Water Sales
gn_.n;ge Ce?

0~3 h85’626 l‘%’e'ﬂ‘

. Over 300 h:;e; :6% h:h%z,loh

7. Water Producticc No. of Services Usage-KCef Avg. Usage-Cet/Yr.
1983 1984 1983 198 2963 298k
Residential-Normal 11,875 11,882 3,400.6 286.2 286.2
Residential-Large L 27.3 6,826.0 6,826.0

3
Business 1,393 1,397 1,009.5 72.6 T22.6
Todustrial 72 72 295.9 1,109.2 L,09.2

Public Axthority % 2190.7 1,550.5 1,550.5
General Metered i3,

b4

Other "ur
Private Fire Protection 118 121 -
Total 13,58  13,5% L,9e8.7

Water Loss: 9.68% 528.2
Total Water Production U409

(The cumulative increase from Janwary 1, 1976 is 177.7%
. The Lifeline b1ill oo Jamuary 1, 1976 was $2.37)




A.82-12-19 RR/1c

AFPERDIX C
Page 3

INCOME TAX CALCULATION

1983 pt
(‘rﬁ%sandsofbo )i

Operating Revenne (Authorized) 3140.8 3,463.4

OiM Expense

Purchased Power

Purcheaged Water

Payroll-District

Other O8M

ALG

G.0. Allocation
Subtotal

Uncollectidles 0.209%
Franchise
Taxes Other

Total OIM and ASG

Capitalized Overheads
AF.UD.C.
Interest Expense
Debt Expense
Subtotal Deductions

State Tax Depreciation
Ret Taxable Income

State Corp. Franch. Tax at 9.6%

Federal Tax Depreciation
State Income Tax
Net Taxable Income
Std. Income Tax at 454
Less Grad. Tax Adj.
I.T.C.
Total Federal Income Tax

Total Income Tax

Bet to .Gross Multiplier: 2.0749
Book Depreciation: $2155900 (1963); $2L1,300 (198L).

(R Figeo)

(2xD OF APPRNDIX C)




